

Gurmail Singh vs. Ram Nath and Ors.
RSA No.678 of 2012

14.11.2025

Present: Mr. Arthav Kumar, Advocate, vice counsel, for the appellant.

Mr. Sahil Dixit, Advocate, for respondents No. 1,3,6 to 8,10 and 11.

CMP No. 27043 of 2025

This application has been filed by the applicant for effecting service of respondent No.2(c) by way of substituted service. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the averments made in the application which is duly supported by an affidavit, the same is allowed and the said respondent No.2(c) is allowed to be served by means of substituted service, i.e, by way of affixation at the last known address of the said respondent. Applicant to take appropriate steps.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No.1013 & 1014 of 2025

Applicant/appellant to take appropriate steps for the service of legal heirs of deceased proposed respondent No.2(b) i.e Dinesh Kumar, details whereof have been given in para 2 of the application being CMP(M) No.1013 of 2025 within a period of three days from today and thereafter notice be issued to the said respondents, returnable within three weeks. List thereafter.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

November 14, 2025
(veena)